
 

1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT    

FOR THE JORDAN BRANCH/SPENCER CREEK RESTORATION 
PROJECT 

COF Contract No. 2015-0096 
    

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into on this the ____ day of 
_________, 2016, by and between the City of Franklin, Tennessee (“City”) and 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. ("Consultant").  

WlTNESSETH:  

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement (“Agreement”) entitled Jordan Branch / Spencer Creek Restoration 
Project, approved by the City of Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen on the 
26 day of May 2015; and 

 
WHEREAS, said Agreement stipulated that the Consultant would be paid 

a not to exceed fee of ONE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
FORTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($106,945.00) as authorized by the City 
Engineer and as detailed in the fee Schedule; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City and Consultant realize the need for additional 

engineering and survey work for the Project due to circumstances beyond the 
control of the Consultant; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Consultant has provided a Proposal for an increase in 
engineering and surveying services, as described in Attachment A, for an 
amount not to exceed SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($6,500.00); and  
 

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the Proposal and desires to enter into 
an agreement for the Project as proposed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the mutual 
promises contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows:  

1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully stated herein. 

2. Consultant’s Responsibilities and Duties.  Consultant agrees to perform the 
work as proposed in their letter of proposal (Attachment A) which includes the 
Scope of Services for this Amendment, all of which shall be considered as an 
integral part hereof.  

Law Dept. approved 12.13.16



 

2 
 

3. City’s Responsibilities and Duties.  City shall pay Consultant for the cost of 
the work as described in Attachment A for an amount not to exceed SIX 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,500.00). 

The City reserves the right to issue any payments jointly to the Consultant and 
Sub-Consultant when the City receives information that the Consultant has not 
paid its Sub-Consultant.  

4. Waiver.  Neither party’s failure nor delay to exercise any of its rights or 
powers under this Amendment will constitute or be deemed a waiver or 
forfeiture of those rights or powers.  For a waiver of a right or power to be 
effective, it must be in writing signed by the waiving party.  An effective waiver 
of a right or power shall not be construed as either (a) a future or continuing 
waiver of that same right or power, or (b) the waiver of any other right or power. 
 
5. Severability.  If any term or provision of the Amendment is held to be illegal 
or unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the 
Amendment will not be affected. 
 
6. Precedence.  In the event of conflict between this Amendment and the 
provisions of the previous Agreement(s), or any other contract, agreement or other 
document to which this Amendment may accompany or incorporate by reference, 
the provisions of this Amendment will, to the extent of such conflict (or to the 
extent the Agreement is silent), take precedence unless such document expressly 
states that it is amending this Amendment. 
 
7. Entire Agreement.  The Amendment between the parties supersedes any 
prior or contemporaneous communications, representations or agreements 
between the parties, whether oral or written, regarding the subject matter of the 
entire Amendment.  The terms and conditions of this Amendment may not be 
changed except by an amendment expressly referencing this Amendment by 
section number and signed by an authorized representative of each party. 
 
8. Additions/Modifications.  If seeking any addition or modification to the 
Amendment, the parties agree to reference the specific paragraph number sought 
to be changed on any future document or purchase order issued in furtherance of 
the Amendment, however, an omission of the reference to same shall not affect its 
applicability.  In no event shall either party be bound by any terms contained in 
any purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings unless:  (a) such 
purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings specifically refer to the 
Amendment or to the specific clause they are intended to modify; (b) clearly 
indicate the intention of both parties to override and modify the Amendment; and 
(c) such purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings are signed, with 

Law Dept. approved 12.13.16



 

3 
 

specific material clauses separately initialed, by authorized representatives of both 
parties. 
 
9. Breach.  Upon deliberate breach of the Amendment by either party, the non-
breaching party shall be entitled to terminate the Amendment without notice, with 
all of the remedies it would have in the event of termination, and may also have 
such other remedies as it may be entitled to in law or in equity. 
 
10. Survival.  This Amendment shall survive the completion of or any 
termination of the original contract, revised contract, or agreement or other 
document to which it may accompany or incorporate by reference. 
 
All other provisions of the Agreement dated May 26, 2015, are unchanged and 
remain in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.  
 
CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE Civil and Environmental 

Consultants, Inc.   
 
 
By:_________________________   By:       
      Dr. Ken Moore     Print:       
      Mayor      Title: _________________________ 
      Date: ____________________   Date: ________________________ 
 
 
Attest: 

____________________________ 
Eric S. Stuckey 
City Administrator 

Date: _______________________ 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
___________________________  
Kristen L. Corn, Assistant City Attorney 
 
 

Law Dept. approved 12.13.16



AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Client Name: City of Franklin Tennessee Contact: City of Franklin Tennessee

Address: 109 Third Avenue South Client Phone: 615 791-3218

Franklin TN, 37064 Client Fax: 615 791-3293

Client Email: jeff.willoughby@franklintn.gov

Date: 12/08/2016

Request No.: 1 CEC Project Manager: Jeffrey Shaver

CEC Project: 140-624 Task: 3.5

Project Name: Spencer Cr. feasibility study

Location: Franklin, TN

Proposed Scope of Services:  
Collect additional survey and produce a drawing of alternatives for discussion and presentation for the HOA 
property being considered as a construction access for the project. The following items are included in the 
estimated cost:

Supplement the survey CEC previously performed for Jordan Branch to include a detailed survey of the
HOA property being considered.
Identify tree species and caliper within the HOA property being considered.
Drawing showing alternatives for construction access within the HOA property being considered.
Rendering depicting the post-construction state of the HOA Property being considered with proposed
replanting/plantings used to mitigate for existing trees that are removed.
Video showing a construction access path through the HOA property being considered which could be
used for a public meeting.
Recommendations on tree survivability/protection for trees that would be impacted by a construction
access.

Reason(s) for Additional Services and Impacts to Schedule:
As a result of the public meeting the City has requested a more detailed analysis and additional exhibits for the 
HOA property being considered for the construction access. 

It is estimate this additional work will add 3-4 weeks to the project design schedule.

CEC Principal Signature: Estimate Additional Fee: $6,500

Please provide a signature below authorizing CEC to proceed with the additional services.  Upon receipt, CEC will begin the 
additional services under the Terms and Conditions of our initial Agreement for the additional fee identified above.  

Client Authorized Signature: Date:

COF 2015-0096
Amendment 1
PG 1 of 1


	COF 2015-0096 - Amendment 1 - CEC Jordan Branch - PSA.Law Approved
	COF 2015-0096 - Amendment 1 - SCOPE



